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Petition Number: 2024-0019-ARB  

 

Owner:  Pointe at Wellington LLC 
10260 Forest Hill Blvd 
Wellington, FL 33414 

 
Applicant:  Rosangel Gutierrez 
   2100 Orinoco Drive #116 
   Orlando, FL 32837 
 
Agent:   Samuel Azuz 

Metro Electric Services  
   15050 NE 20th Avenue 
   Miami, FL 3318 
    

Site Address:  10260 Forest Hill Blvd.   

 

PCN(s):  73-42-43-27-05-004-0010 

 

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation: 

Mixed Use 

 

Zoning Designation:    

Multiple Use Planned Development (MUPD) 
 
Acreage:  4.71 acres  

Request: Architectural Review Board (ARB) 
approval to approve signage with technical deviations 
for the primary and secondary wall signs for Sushi 
Yama located within Wellington Green MUPD D 

Project Manager: 

Kelly Ferraiolo, Senior Planner  
kferraiolo@wellingtonfl.gov  
(561) 753-5268 
 

Location/Map:  

Wellington Green MUPD is located on the southwest 
corner of the intersection of State Road 7/US 441 and 
Forest Hill Boulevard. The subject site is located 
within the MUPD D of the Wellington Green MUPD 
which is shown below. 

    

Adjacent FLUM and Zoning Designation:  

 

Site History and Current Request: 

On August 26, 1996, the Wellington Green Development of Regional Impact (DRI) was approved by the 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC).  On January 1, 2000, the DRI applied specific 

conditions and regulations to the Wellington Green project. Wellington became the local government with 

jurisdiction over the Wellington Green DRI.  The approved Wellington Green DRI consists of seven MUPDs 

Adjacent 
Property 

FLUM Zoning 

North 
Residential 
H (18.01- 

22.0 du/ac) 

Planned Unit 
Development 

(PUD) 

South/East/West 

Regional 
Commercial 
(RC) /LSMU 

and 
Residential 
G (12.01 – 
18 du/ac) 

MUPD 

Sushi Yama Signage -Wellington Green MUPD D  STAFF REPORT   

    

Wellington 
Green MUPD 

 

Subject Site 
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and one PUD.  The six (6) perimeter MUPDs (A-F) and the central mall (G) were approved for a variety of 

commercial, retail, hotel, office and personal service uses.   

Sushi Yama is located in the outparcel formerly occupied by Smokey Bones and is requesting signage with 
technical deviations for the primary and secondary wall signs. No other exterior modifications are requested.  
 

Analysis: 

Staff reviewed the request for ARB approval of the technical deviation request to add one (1) auxiliary 
ground sign for consistency with Wellington’s Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 7.9.7.A. 
Permanent Wall Signs.  

Primary Wall Sign: 

Per the LDR Section 7.9.8.A.2.b, a Minor Tenant shall be permitted one (1) sign per tenant primary façade 
with a maximum sign area of two (2) square feet per linear foot of primary facade length not to exceed 150 
square feet. Minor Tenants shall not exceed a height of 30 inches. 

 

Below is what’s allowed per the LDR, being requested and deviation for the proposed Primary Wall Sign: 

Secondary Wall Signs 

Per the LDR Section 7.9.8.A.4.a, tenants may have up to two (2) secondary wall signs located on the rear, 
end, and tower facades with only one (1) sign on each facade. Secondary wall signs shall not exceed 50% 
of the sign area and height of the associated major/minor tenant wall sign on the Primary facade. No more 
than three (3) wall signs per tenant, including the Primary wall sign, shall be permitted. These secondary 
wall signs shall not face a residential development immediately adjacent to the major/minor tenant site. 

 

Primary Wall Sign (West Elevation) 

Standards Allowed Requested Deviation 

Sign Area 150 SF 51.33 SF 0 

Height 30 inches (Minor Tenant) 44 inches 14 inches 

Length 70 feet 14 feet 0 
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Below is what’s allowed per the LDR, being requested and deviation for the proposed Secondary Wall Signs: 

 
Technical Deviation 

The applicant is requesting a Technical Deviation to exceed the maximum height for the Primary wall sign, 
and to exceed the maximum height for the secondary wall sign.   

An applicant may submit a request for a Technical Deviation for signs that do not meet the standards in the 
LDR, per the procedures and decisions provided in the Development Review Manual, as listed below: 

1. Describe in detail the Technical Deviation 
 
The Primary wall sign exceeds the 30-inch maximum height allowed by an additional 14 inches and 
the two (2) secondary wall signs exceeds the 50% sign area and height of the Primary façade (25.67 
SF and 30 inches) by an additional 14.33 SF and 18 inches. If ARB approves the technical deviation, 
the deviations are to be as follows: 
 

a) Primary wall sign on the west façade at 44 inches in height,   

b) secondary wall sign height on the north and south façade at 40 square feet and 48 inches. 

 
2. No deviation may be granted which has the effect of permitting any sign which is specifically 

prohibited by these regulations.  
 

Secondary Wall Signs (North and South Elevations) 

Standards Allowed Requested Deviation 

Number of Signs 2 2 0 

Sign Area 25.67 SF 40 SF 14.33 SF 

Height 30 inches  48 inches 18 inches 

Length 7 feet 10 feet 3 feet 
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The proposed Primary and secondary wall signs are permitted under Section 7.9.8.A.2 and 
7.9.8.A.4, respectfully.  
 

3. The deviation must enhance the aesthetic result of the overall sign program or mitigate a 
unique feature of a user, structure, or location that warrants a technical deviation from the 
code in the opinion of the ARB.  
 

 
West elevation (Primary) Previous Sign vs. Proposed Sign 

 

 
North elevation (Secondary) Previous Sign vs. Proposed Sign 

 

 
South elevation (Secondary) Previous Sign vs. Proposed Sign 

 Smokey Bones Sushi Yama Difference 

Number of Signs 3 3 0 

Sign Height 81 inches 44 inches – 48 inches - 33 inches 

Sign Length 8.25 feet 10 feet + 1.75 feet 

Sign Area 55.68 SF 40 SF - 55.68 SF 
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The sign code was recently modified which changed the square footage requirements for Major/Minor 
Tenants. Due to the square footage of the building, the unit is now considered a Minor Tenant which 
allows for a sign 30 inches in height, rather than 66 inches in height in the previous code. The previous 
tenant, Smokey Bones, had signs in the exact location that are proposed and received a technical 
deviation for much larger than what is requested (81 inches vs. 44 – 48 inches). Increasing the primary 
and secondary wall signs height by 14 to 18 inches for a total of 44 to 48 inches is an appropriate scale 
on the west and south side, which will both provide visibility and help with the overall building aesthetics 
for each façade.  
 
The north side does not have a solid wall to place a sign so the previous tenant attached the sign to the 
wooden architectural feature of the canopy. The previous sign was a different size and looked 
aesthetically proportional then the sign proposed by the applicant. An additional option was provided for 
the north elevation which is 3 feet tall instead of 4 feet tall: 
 
North Sign Option 1 (Requested by Applicant) - 4’ x 10’: 
 

 
 
North Sign Option 2 - 3’ x 8’: 

 
 

4. Approval of the deviation must not negatively impact another tenant or building shown on 
the Master Sign Plan. 
 
Technical deviations have been granted for this building for prior tenants. No negative impacts are 
expected to occur other businesses within the Master Sign Plan as the requested signs are smaller 
then what was installed by the previous tenant.  
 

5. The technical deviation must not cause any negative off-site impacts. 
The technical deviation will not cause any negative off-site impacts. Larger signs will allow for better 
visibility for their customers to easily locate the business.  
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Findings of Fact: 

Based on the findings and consistency with the LDR, the Planning and Zoning Division provides the following 
conditions if the ARB votes to approve the applicant’s request: 

1. All previous conditions of approval not affected by this approval are in effect.   

2. The Primary wall sign shall be consistent with Exhibit B, and as approved below: 

 

3. The Secondary wall signs (south elevations) shall be consistent with Exhibit B, and as approved 
below: 

 

 

4. A building permit is required prior to the installation of all signs.  

5. Any modifications to this approval during permitting shall require ARB approval.  

6. The owner/applicant shall contact the Planning and Zoning Division for an inspection to ensure 
compliance with all approvals/conditions.  
 

  

Primary Wall Sign (West Elevation) 

Standards Allowed Requested Deviation 

Sign Area 150 SF 51.33 SF 0 

Height 30 inches  44 inches 14 inches 

Length 70 feet 14 feet 0 

Secondary Wall Signs (South Elevation) 

Standards Allowed Requested Deviation 

Sign Area 25.67 SF 40 SF 14.33 SF 

Height 30 inches  48 inches 18 inches 

Length 7 feet 10 feet 3 feet 

 Secondary Wall Sign (North Elevation) 

Standards Allowed Option 1 
(Requested) 

Option 2 Deviation 

Option 1/Option 2 

Sign Area 25.67 SF 40 SF 30 SF 14.33 SF/4.33 SF 

Height 30 inches  48 inches  36 inches 18 inches/6 inches 

Length 7 feet 10 feet 8 feet 3 feet/1 foot 
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Exhibits: 

Exhibit A Existing Site Conditions 

Exhibit B  Proposed Signs 

Exhibit C  Applicant Justification Statement 
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Exhibit A – Existing Site Conditions 

 
West Elevation 

 

 
South Elevation 
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North Elevation 
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